TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

MILTON TOWNSHIP Mosquito Abatement District

ORDINANCE NO. O-21-4

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Milton Township, DuPage County, Illinois, for the tax year 2021, collectable in 2022.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Milton Township, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of <u>Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and Five</u> Dollars (\$250,005) is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

Mosquito Abatement District Fund

for the fiscal year 2022.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

| N | | | Amour | nt Levied: |
|--|------------------------|--------------------|---------------|---------------------|
| Mosquito Abatement District: REF: Mosquito Abatement District Tax | (60 ILCS 1/30-170 |) | \$ | 250,005.00 |
| TOTAL TAXES LEVIED: | | | \$ | 250,005.00 |
| SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall or before the last Tuesday of December a duly ce | | | rk of said Co | ounty of DuPage, on |
| SECTION 4: That if any section, subdinvalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding sha | | | | |
| SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full | force and effect after | er its adoption as | s provided by | y law. |
| ADOPTED this 14 th day of December, Township, DuPage County, Illinois. | 2021, pursuant to a | roll call vote o | f the Townsl | nip Board of Milton |
| | <u>AYE</u> | NAY | ABSEN | <u>NT</u> |
| Trustee Jeff Castle Trustee Drew Ellis Trustee Joe Soto Trustee Dan Milinko Chairman John Monino | | | | |
| (Town Clerk) | | (Chairma | ın - Townshi | p Board) |

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE MILTON TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of Milton Township, DuPage County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Township for the year 2022, as adopted the 14th day of December, 2021.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of Milton Township, DuPage County, Illinois. This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

| DATED this 14 th day of December, 2021. | | | |
|--|----------------|--|--|
| , | (Town Clerk) | | |
| FILED thisth day of December, 2021. | | | |
| | (County Clerk) | | |